

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Valancourt Books, LLC

*Plaintiff,*

v.

Karyn Temple, et al.,

*Defendants.*

Civil Case No. 1:18-cv-01922-ABJ

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES  
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Robert J. McNamara  
Jeffrey Redfern (DC Bar #1018046)  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900  
Arlington, Virginia 22203  
Tel: (703) 682-9320  
Fax: (703) 682-9321  
Email: rmcnamara@ij.org  
*Attorneys for Valancourt Books, LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	1
FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    The mandatory deposit requirement violates the Takings Clause .....	11
A. The mandatory deposit requirement is not a condition placed on a government benefit.....	12
1. The modern mandatory deposit requirement is not a condition placed on a government benefit.....	13
2. The Supreme Court has already rejected the government’s reading of <i>Monsanto</i> .....	16
B. Valancourt cannot be compelled to surrender its property simply because copyright law exists.....	17
1. Valancourt was not required to “abandon” its copyright in order to avoid the mandatory deposit requirement .....	18
2. The analysis is unaffected by whether Valancourt has benefited from the existence of copyright law.....	21
II.   The mandatory deposit requirement violates the First Amendment.....	24
A. The mandatory deposit requirement’s burdens on speech are subject to First Amendment scrutiny .....	25
B. The mandatory deposit requirement is subject to strict scrutiny because it is justifiable only by reference to the content of the regulated speech and because it is specifically enforced against publishers based solely on the government’s subjective evaluation of their speech.....	27

C. The mandatory deposit requirement is overbroad..... 30

CONCLUSION ..... 36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Agency for Int'l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc'y Int'l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013) .....	25, 26
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	2
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) .....	35
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984) .....	27
<i>Elsevier B.V. v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3261, No. 09-2124, (S.D.N.Y. January 14, 2010) .....	17
<i>Fla. Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989) .....	22
<i>*Horne v. Dep't of Ag.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013) .....	26
<i>Ladd v. Law &amp; Tech. Press</i> , 762 F.2d 809 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991) .....	35
<i>Logical Operations, Inc. v. 30 Bird Media, LLC</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 286 (W.D.N.Y. 2018).....	5
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	32, 33
<i>Nat'l Comics Publ'n, Inc. v. Fawcett Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 191 F.2d 594 (2d Cir. 1951) .....	18

*New York State Club Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York*,  
487 U.S. 1 (1988) ..... 31

*\*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) ..... 27, 30

*Reichert v. Keefe Commissary Network, LLC*,  
No. 3:17-cv-05848, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77814,  
(W.D. Wash. May 8, 2019) ..... 20, 21

*\*Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.*,  
467 U.S. 986 (1984) ..... *passim*

*Scott v. Harris*,  
550 U.S. 372 (2007) ..... 1

*Se. Ark. Hospice, Inc. v. Burwell*,  
815 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2016) ..... 20

*Talley v. California*,  
362 U.S. 60 (1960) ..... 33

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.*,  
520 U.S. 180 (1997) ..... 31

*United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000) ..... 30

*United States v. Stevens*,  
559 U.S. 460 (2010) ..... 32, 34

*U.S. Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey*,  
431 U.S. 1 (1977) ..... 35

*Virginia v. Hicks*,  
539 U.S. 113 (2003) ..... 31

*Wheaton v. Peters*,  
33 U.S. 591 (1834) ..... 8

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... *passim*

**Statutes**

17 U.S.C. § 104(a) ..... 13, 14

17 U.S.C. § 104(b)(i)..... 14

17 U.S.C. § 407..... 1, 6, 8, 14, 23

17 U.S.C. § 407(d) ..... 28

17 U.S.C. § 408..... 5, 23

17 U.S.C. § 411..... 23

17 U.S.C. § 411(a) ..... 5

Copyright Act of May 31, 1790,  
Ch. 15, § 3, 1 Stat. 124 ..... 8

Berne Convention Implementation Act of 1988,  
Pub. L. No. 100-568, 102 Stat. 2853..... 8, 17

Berne Convention, Art. V, § 2,  
[https://www.wipo.int/treaties/en/text.jsp?file\\_id=283698#P109\\_16834](https://www.wipo.int/treaties/en/text.jsp?file_id=283698#P109_16834) ..... 15

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) ..... 1

Fed. R. Evid. 408..... 7

**Other Authorities**

Creative Commons, *CC0: No Rights Reserved*,  
<https://creativecommons.org/share-your-work/public-domain/cc0> ..... 19

Library of Congress, *Collection Levels*,  
<https://www.loc.gov/acq/devpol/cpc.html> ..... 28, 29

Library of Congress, *Collections Policy Statements: Literature and Language 2*,  
<http://www.loc.gov/acq/devpol/litlang.pdf>..... 28

Thomas F. Cotter, *Toward a Functional Definition of Publication in Copyright Law*,  
92 Minn. L. Rev. 1724 (2008)..... 14

United Kingdom Copyright Service, *Fact sheet P-01: UK Copyright Law*,  
[https://www.copyrightservice.co.uk/copyright/p01\\_uk\\_copyright\\_law](https://www.copyrightservice.co.uk/copyright/p01_uk_copyright_law) ..... 5

U.S. Copyright Office,  
Compendium of U.S. Copyright Office Practices § 2311 (3d ed. 2017) ..... 18, 19
